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Developmek? of Kobsa Coalfield

*4̂ ahii KriAnji Will
the Minister of JPsodvetkm be pleased to state:

(a) the development of Koiî «oal̂ld in Madhya Pradesh has been included in the Five Yekr
Plan; ^

(b) whether any move is in contemp̂ n̂ to develop it through Private

 ̂ Minister ProdnetiOB (Sfari K.
€. Bed̂): (a) Yes.  ^

(b) A Mining Lease for a portion of the field has already been granted to a x»ivate firm.

Prss Attaches in Embassies and Legations

*42. Sliri SDbralpjBaiyram: Will the Prime Mlnisler be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that our embassies and legations in the Soviet Union and the Eastern European coun tries do not have press attaches;
(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, whether it is pro posed to have them in future;
(c) whether it is a fact that not a single handout issued by our embas sies and. legations in these coimtries have so far been published in the papers of these countries; and (d> whether arrangements are made to translate writings in the newspapers in these countd̂ about our coimtiy?

Xl̂e Depâ Blinister of External Af-
.CShri, Ajiil K. ChanOa): (a) Yes.

(b> It is not proposed to send any Press Attache either to Moscow or Prague in the near future. These are the only twa Eastern European capi tals where the Government of India maintaws missions.

(c) In Moscow, no press handouts have been issued by the Embassy. In formation reg£ffding Prague is being pbtam̂: and will be placed before the Hous9 as soon as it is avail̂le.

(d) Yes.

Negotutions for stahung a Steel
Plant •

*4S. Siui D. N. Singh: Will the Minister of Frodnctieii be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that nego-
‘ tiations are going on between the Gov ernment ot India and a firm jointly owned by American and Japanese Business interests for the starting of a frteel plant in India; and

(b> whether the site has been sc :t*
ed?

The Biiiiister of Prodvctioii <Shri K.
C. Reddy): (a) Government are dis cussing with a party consisting of some Japanese and American interests the project to set up an integrated iron and steel plant in India. It is not in the public interest to disclose further details at this stage. '

(b) The site for any future steel plant will be selected later in consulta tion with ttie technical experts. Gov ernment has an open mind on the sub ject at present.

Hlfugees from French Settlements

*44. Shri M, B. Krishna: (a) Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether Government are aware of the sad plight of the refugees from French Settlements in India? •

(b) What is the total number of men, women and children who have fled from French territory due to harassment and settled in the Indian
Union territory?

The: Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) Yes.

(b) Exact figures are not available.
According to such information as has been received, about 1500 persons have migrated from the French Settle ments to India as a result of harass ment there. During the last few weeks, 50 families are reported to have migrated from Pondicherry to India.

Autchaobile Manufacture in India

*45. Shri M. B. Krishna: (a) Will the Miipster of Commeisoe and In dustry be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Afiglo-American auto mobile firms linked with Indian financiers are experiencing great dffifliculty in finding a market for their products against the imported vehicles?
.(b) Do the CSov̂imient of India propose to help these firms to manu facture cars in India?
(c) If so, what are the specific ad vantages that Government have de cided to offer these firms?

The Minister Commerce and industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) If it is the intention of the hon.
Member to ascertain whether the Indian firms who are manufacturing automobiles in technical collaboration with Anglo-American firms are ex periencing difficulty in finding a marhet as against those who are merely assembling vehicles from im ported C.Kkits, the answer is that difficulties, if any, experienced by these manufaGturere could miwtly be due to the present slump in the market

(b) and (c). The Government have all along been rendering 1̂
possible help to this industry and would continue to do so. As an ii>-
terim measure of encouragement to the Industry to manufacture in the country as many parts and compo nents as it can, import duties were in creased in respect of certain compo nents and reduced in other cases with effect from 1st March 1950, The automobile manufacturers also get weightage in the allocation of foreign exchange for the import of auto mobiles. Further assistance to be given to the industry will be- deter mined having regard to the recom mendations of the Tariff Commission which is enquiring into this industry.
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The Deputy Minister of Extemd Affairs (Shri AnU K. Chanda i:
(a) According to available informa tion during this period 24 serious attacks were made on non-Muslims of East Pakistan on the Indian border and 52 inside Pakistan. But precise information about the latter is not available.

(b) Five fatal casualties and a loss of about Rs. 5000 on the Indian border. Information about incidentl̂

inside Pakistan is not avaiM>le, nor about the number of persons who crossed into India as a result

(c) The West Bengal Government keeps in constant touch with that of East Bengal for the purpose of co operating in measures to secure the safety of minorities, and to dispel fear and insecurity from their minds.
The Central Minister of Minorities and his colleague in Pakistan are similarly engaged.

Export of Betel Leaves and Fruit to Pakistan

*47. Shri GidwsnL* WiU the Minis ter of Commerce and Indostry be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that Pakis tan has imposed a ban on the import of Indian betel leaf and bananas;

(b) what is the average annual value of the export of the% commodi ties to Pakistan;

(c) whe12ier Pakistan betel leaves and fruits are freely imported into India; •

(d) if so, what is the annual volume of the imports;

(e) whether any representations have been made by the agriculturists of tlw Bassein thf> Palghar Talukas of the State of Bombay in regard to these naatters; *

(f) whether Government are aware that about 10,000 families of agricul turists, bê es Adibasi labourers in the two Talukas are facing a grave situation on account of Pakistan’s at titude;

(g) whether Government have made any representation to the Pakistan Government in this respect;

(h) if not, why not;

(i) what steps Government have taken to protect the interests of the agriculturists so affected; and

(j) whether it is a fact that Indian air-craft are engaged in the transport
• of Pakistan pan and fruit?

The Sinister ot Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) The import of betel leaf and bananas from India was covered by an open General Licence which has expired and no imports can now be made unless the Pakistan Government grant licences.

(b) Separate figures relating to our exDort of bananas to Pakistan are not available, as they are included under the general head ‘fresh fruits*

